

No. 15-274

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Whole Woman's Health et al., *Petitioners*

v.

Kirk Cole, Commissioner of the Texas Department of State Health Services, et al., Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief of Amicus Curiae
National Right to Life Committee
Supporting Respondents**

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434 telephone
812/235-3685 facsimile
jboppjr@aol.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 22, 2016

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.	1
Summary of the Argument.	1
Argument.	4
I. From <i>Roe</i> to <i>Thornburgh</i> , this Court Became the National “Medical Board.”	4
II. In <i>Akron</i> , Justice O’Connor Rejected “Platonic Guardians” and Urged Lower Scrutiny.	10
III. <i>Casey</i> , <i>Mazurek</i> , and <i>Gonzales</i> Rejected the Medical-Board Role, Using Lower Scrutiny.	14
IV. The Court Should Decline the Invitation to Relapse to the National “Medical Board.”	24
Conclusion.	32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1961).	9
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	3, 30-31
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).	8-9
<i>Gary-Northwest Indiana Women’s Services v.</i> <i>Bowen</i> , 496 F. Supp. 894 (N.D. Ind. 1980).	2, 6-7
<i>Gary-Northwest Indiana Women’s Services v. Orr</i> , 451 U.S. 934 (1981).	2, 7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).	3, 14, 24
<i>Lincoln Federal Labor Union v. Northwestern</i> <i>Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949).	9
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).	8
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).	16
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).	3, 14, 22, 24
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).	12, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylv-</i> <i>ania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).	<i>passim</i>

<i>Simopolous v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983) . . .	13, 17
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986). . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	8
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Alexander Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> 27 (1975).	24
James Bopp, Jr. & Richard E. Coleson, <i>The Right to Abortion: Absolute, Anomalous, and Ripe for Reversal</i> , 3 B.Y.U. J. Pub. L. 181 (1989)	1
Archibald Cox, <i>The Role of the Supreme Court in American Government</i> (1976).	4-5
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980)	8
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Com- ment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973). 8, 25	
Jon Hurdle & Trip Gabriel, <i>Philadelphia Abortion Doctor Guilty of Murder in Late-Term Proce- dures</i> , N.Y. Times (May 13, 2013), http://www. nytimes.com/2013/05/14/us/kermit-gosnell- abortion-doctor-found-guilty-of-murder.html	9
Bernard Nathanson, <i>Deeper Into Abortion</i> , 291 N. Eng. J. Med. 1189 (1974)	9
